

No. 22O160

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF UTAH,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant.*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF**

---

ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. FEDERAL BUREAUCRATIC SOVEREIGNTY  
OVER MOST OF UTAH IS ANATHEMA  
TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS ..... 5

    A. Federal Control over Public Lands  
    Defies the Federal-State Balance  
    That Protects Liberty..... 5

    B. Federal Holdings in the West Undermine  
    Accountable Governance..... 7

    C. Federal Lands Encourage Excessive  
    Delegations That Erode the Separation  
    of Powers ..... 9

II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MUST  
DISPOSE OF UNAPPROPRIATED LANDS ..... 13

    A. Congress Must Pursue an Enumerated  
    Power When It Indefinitely Retains Lands  
    Within a State ..... 13

    B. The Utah BLM Lands in This Case  
    Are Not Being Held for Any  
    Federal Purpose ..... 15

III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE  
MEANING OF THE ORIGINAL  
JURISDICTION CLAUSE OF ARTICLE III..... 18

A. Controversies Between the United States and a State over Disputed Land—Exactly like This One—Are a Core Reason the Framers Endowed this Court with Original Jurisdiction.....	18
B. This Court Should Clarify the Meaning of the Original Jurisdiction Clause .....	19
C. This Court Must Guard the Judicial Power Conferred upon It in Article III.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 684 (2020) .....	24
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897) .....	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	1
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	20, 23–24
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....	23
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	3, 24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	12
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) .....	2
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911) .....	15
<i>Lofstad v. Raimondo</i> , No. 24-1420, 2024 WL 4314257 (3d Cir. Sept. 25, 2024).....	1

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	6, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	6, 14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	6, 12, 15
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	7
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	17
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) .....	9
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	16–17
<i>Sierra Club v. Watt</i> , 659 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Texas v. ICC</i> , 258 U.S. 158 (1922) .....	20–21
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020) .....	24

<i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , 2023 WL 3095959 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023) .....	3, 10–11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	20, 21–22
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	1
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	17

### U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	5, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	18–20, 22–23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	18–20, 22–23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	6, 13–15

### Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 373b .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1) .....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1733 .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1733(a) .....	10
30 Stat. 11 (1897) .....	15

36 Stat. 827 (1910).....	15
Yellowstone National Park Protection Act, ch. 24, 17 Stat. 32 (1872) .....	15

### **Regulation**

43 C.F.R. § 3715.6(j) .....	11
43 C.F.R. § 6302.15(b).....	11
43 C.F.R. § 6302.20 .....	11
43 C.F.R. § 6302.20(i) .....	11
43 C.F.R. § 8343.1(b).....	11
43 C.F.R. § 8365.2-1(a) .....	11

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

### **Other Authorities**

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833) .....	5
63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Lands § 31 (2024).....	17
Anderson, Terry L., et al., <i>How and Why to Privatize Federal Lands</i> (Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 363) (1999) .....	8
Articles of Confederation of 1777, art. IX.....	22
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (2017) .....	3, 8

Francis, John, <i>Public Lands</i> , Center for the Study of Federalism (2006) .....	7
Jenkins, Megan E., et al., <i>Addressing the Maintenance Backlog on Federal Public Lands</i> , The Center for Growth and Opportunity (2020).....	8–9
Jenkins, Megan E., et al., <i>With the Stroke of a Pen: The Antiquities Act and Executive Discretion</i> , Pacific Legal Foundation Research in Brief (2024) .....	2
Kochan, Donald J., <i>Public Lands and the Federal Government’s Compact- based Duty to “Dispose,”</i> 2013 BYU L. Rev. 1133 (2014).....	15
Natelson, Robert G., <i>Federal Land Retention and the Constitution’s Property Clause: The Original Understanding</i> , 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 327 (2005) .....	13
Nelson, Robert H., <i>State-Owned Lands in the Eastern United States: Lessons from State Land Management in Practice</i> , PERC Public Lands Report (2018) .....	9
Shelfer, Lochlan F., <i>The Supreme Court’s Original Jurisdiction Over Disputes Between the United States and a State</i> , 66 Buff. L. Rev. 193 (2018) .....	19–20, 22



Somin, Ilya <i>Foot Voting, Federalism, and Political Freedom</i> , <i>Federalism and Subsidiarity: NOMOS LV 110</i> (James E. Fleming and Jacob T. Levy, eds. 2014). .....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 82</i> (C. Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	19
Touton, Louis, <i>The Property Power, Federalism, and the Equal Footing Doctrine</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 817 (1980) .....	8
